

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

08-28-2017

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

CASE NO. 2016AP2116 - CR

State of Wisconsin,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

Case No. 2014CF000149
(Kenosha County)

v.

James Charleston,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND SENTENCE
ENTERED IN THE KENOSHA COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE MARY K. WAGNER, PRESIDING

RESPONDENT BRIEF

BY:

LARA PARKER
SPECIAL PROSECUTOR
STATE BAR NO. 1093342
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
912 56th Street
Kenosha, WI 53140
(262) 653-2400
lara.parker@da.wi.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUE..... 1

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION..... 2

 I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED..... 2

 II. STATEMENT OF FACTS NECESSARY TO UNDERSTAND
 THE ISSUES..... 3

 1) PROCEDURAL OF FACTS NECESSARY TO
 UNDERSTAND THE ISSUES..... 3

 2) TRIAL COURT’S DECISION..... 9

 III. ARGUMENT..... 11

 INTRODUCTION..... 11

 PURPOSE..... 12

 1) Receipt of the Request for detainer
 by the State’s Prosecutor triggers the
 start of the 180-day period in which a
 court must bring a prisoner to final
 disposition according to the Interstate
 Agreement on Detainers..... 14

 2) No remedy is available to a prisoner
 requesting speedy disposition when a
 custodial state violates provisions
 of the Interstate Agreement on
 Detainers..... 17

 3) Charleston is not owed a remedy for
 substantially complying with the
 prisoner-related requirements within
 the Interstate Agreement on Detainer
 when the custodial state violated the
 IAD’s provisions..... 20

 4) Dismissal is not an appropriate or
 available remedy for Charleston, by
 neither statute, caselaw, nor public
 policy..... 22

5) Charleston's conduct and consent waived his available time limits.....	25
SUMMARY.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATIONS.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

Fex v. Michigan, 507 U.S. 43, 113 S. Ct. 1085,
122 L. Ed. 2d 406 (1993)..... 14, 15, 16, 17, 23, 25

State v. Blackburn, 214 Wis. 2d 372,
571 N.W. 2d 695 (Wis. Ct. App. 1977)..... 21

State v. Brown, 118 Wis. 2d 377,
348 N.W. 2d 593 (Wis. Ct. App. 1984)..... 25

State v. Miller, 261 Wis. 2d 866,
661 N.W. 2d 466 (Wis. Ct. App. 2003)..... 13, 25, 26

State v. Thomas, 348 Wis. 2d 699, 834 N.W. 2d 425
(Wis. Ct. App. 2013)..... 20, 21, 22, 23, 24

State v. Townsend, 295 Wis. 2d 844,
722 N.W. 2d 753 (Wis. Ct. App 2006)..... 18, 19, 20

State v. Whittemore, 166 Wis. 2d 127,
479 N.W. 2d 566 (Wis. Ct. App. 1991)..... 14, 16, 17

STATUTES CITED

Wis. Stats. §976.05 11, 12, 19, 20, 21, 27

Wis. Stats. §976.05(3)..... 12, 13, 18

Wis. Stats. §976.05(3) (a)..... 13, 22

Wis. Stats. §976.05(3) (d)..... 13, 20

Wis. Stats. §976.05(4) (e)..... 13

Wis. Stats. §976.05(5) (c)..... 13
